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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
N/S Caves Road, 1340’ NE of the ¢/l
Caveswood Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2704, 2706 & 2708 Caves Road)
4™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

* (Case No, 03-139-SPH
George Cochran Doub, Jr., et al

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, siblings George Cochran Doub, Jr., Sophy Doub
Burnham, and Anne Doub Marzin. The Petitioners request a special hearing to confirm the density of the
two existing parcels as containing two density units each and approval of the reconfiguration of the parcels
to create three (3) separate lots under the permitted density. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Guy Ward, on behalf of
McKee & Associates, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property. There were no
Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property consists of two adjoining,
irregularly shaped parcels located on the north side of Caves Road, just east of Baronet Road and
Caveswood Road in Owings Mills, As shown on the site plan, the two parcels, identified as Parcels 88 and
89 thereon, contain a combined gross area of 10.418 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2, and are presently
unimproved. The Petitioners are desirous of re-subdividing the tract to create three separate lots, each of
which will be developed with a single family home. As shown on the site plan, Lots 1 and 2 will primarily
occupy the front portions of Parcels 88 and 89 and contain 2.33 acres in area each. Lot 3 will occupy the
rear portions of both Parcels 88 and 89 and contain the remaining 5.7 acres. A 20-foot wide access strip
will be provided to Lot 3 from Caves Road. Deeds for the two existing parcels were submitted into evidence

as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2A and 2B, which show that each parcel was a lot of record and in existence well
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prior to November 1979, the date the R.C.2 zone was eslablished in Baltimore County. Under the R.C.2
zoning regulations, any lot between 2 and 100 acres can be subdivided to create two building lots. It is clear
based on the deeds and acreage of the property that Parcel 89 (currently 5.4 acres) would yield two building
lots, as would Parcel 88 {currently 5.0 acres). Thus, the overall tract would yield four density units. The
proposed subdivision will utilize only three of those density units.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing to confirm that the density of the two existing parcels would permit the proposed
subdivision into three lots. Subsequent to the hearing, a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was
received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), which
notes that development of the property must comply with the regulations for the protection of water quality,
streams, wetlands and floodplains, and also the forest conservation regulations., Obviously, all such
development must comply with those environmental codes. Additionally, the DEPRM comment indicates
that the building envelope on Lot 3 should be moved forward towards the rear of Lots 1 and 2 to provide an
increased buffer from adjacent agricuitural uses. Apparently, the subject property is not used for agricultural
purposes and is wooded; however, adjacent properties are in active agricultural use. It is to be noted that
Mr. Doub currently resides immediately adjacent to the subject property and thus, is very familiar with the
agricultural operations in the area. He intends to sell his current home and move to the new dwelling on Lot
3 upon its completion, Mr. Doub indicated that building the proposed house towards the rear of Lot 3 would
be the most practical site given the topography of the land, and would also provide the best view of the
scenic vistas in the area. Moreover, his sisters will be living in the new dwellings to be constructed on Lots
1 and 2. Thus, I am persuaded that the proposed location of the dwelling on Lot 3 as shown on the plan 1s
appropriate. The DEPRM comment also indicates that the foutth density unit might be eliminated in view
of the site constraints and proposed use and that the standard agricultural nuisance note should be added to
the plan. As for the agricultural nuisance note, this note appears appropriate and should be added to the
plan. However, the potential further subdivision of these parcels so as to create a fourth building lot s
highly unlikely, due to the proposed layout and access to any undeveloped part of the site would be

difficult. Nonetheless, for economic reasons, the Petitioners desire to retain the fourth dwelling unit in the



event such unit is conveyed as part of a donation to the Maryland Environmental Trust. Under those
circumstances, I will not require removal of the fourth unit. It is also to be noted that if a future property
owner wish to utilize that unit, they would have to proceed through the {ull development review process and
approval may be difficult.
Pursuaat to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition held,
and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
% THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

026 day of November, 2002 that the two existing parcels contain two density units each and as such, the

Petition for Spectal Hearing to approve the reconfiguration of the parcels to create three (3) separate lots
under the permitted density, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restrictions:

) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed,
the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitionets shall record new
deeds in the Land Records for Baltimore County referencing this case and the
terms and conditions hereto.

3) The fourth density unit shall remain for future donation to the Maryland
Environmental Trust; however, 1 the event any future property owner desires
to utilize the fourth density unit, full development review process will be
required.

4) The standard agricultural nuisance note shall be added to the plan.

5) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference these cases
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

November 22, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Geoffrey C. Schultz

Mr. Guy Ward

McKee & Associates, Inc.

5 Shawan Road, Suite 1
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
N/S Caves Road, 1340’ NE of the ¢/l Caveswood Road
(2704, 2706 & 2708 Caves Road)
4™ Election District — 3™ Council District
George Cochran Doub, Jr., Sophy Doub Burnham, Anne Doub Marzin - Petitioners
Case No. 03-139-SPH |

Dear Messrs. McKee & Ward:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o
w’/ 7 . -
IS
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs , for Baltimore County

A

cc: DEPRM; People's Counsel; Cas&/File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
,—g:’ Prinlad wailh Soybaan ink
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioncer of Baltimore County

for the property located at

2104, 2706 & 2708 Caves Road
which is prescntly zoned __ RG-2

e |

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management., The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of tha property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether ar not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

1he confinmtion of the density

of the two existing parcels of two (2) density wnits each

for a total of 4 pemmitted and the reconfiguration of the parcels into three (3) lots uder

the permitted density.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zaoning regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract PurchaserilLessee:;

Name ~ Type or Print

“Nama - Type or Print

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that l/we are the legat owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Patition.

Legal Owner(s):
George

Signature - )
Arme Doub Marzin
Address Telephone No. )
City Stato Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner: (410) S47-0400
Address Telephons No.
Baltimore, Maryland 21201~-207)
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
, Representative to be Contacted:
Signature Geoffrey C. Schultz
] Mclee & Associates, Tc.
Company Name '
1 suite 1, 5 Shewmn Road -
Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
) ] Gockeysville, Marylard 21030
State Zip Code City o Stata Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
- | 3¢ SPY UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
Raviewed By m Date _ ¢ 2 - l Z “*()‘?




September 13, 2002

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF
DOUB PROPERTY

P. 88 CAVES ROAD

4" ELECTION DISTRICT

3% COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND r

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the centerline of Caves Road (60’ wide), said point
being 1,502 feet northeast of the centerline of Caveswood Road; thence running along the
centerline of Caves Road, |) South 88 degrees 54 minutes 02 seconds East, 243.41 feet; thence
leaving said road and runming, 2) North 10 degrees 42 minutes 58 seconds East, 502.31 feet, 3)
North 34 degrees 48 minutes 58 seconds East, 325.85 feet, 4) North 50 degrees 08 minutes 02
seconds West, 240.52 feet, 5) South 34 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West, 398.23 feet, and 6)
South 10 degrees 44 minutes 30 seconds West, 594.11 feet to the place qf beginning.

CONTAINING 5.010 acres of land as recorded in deed 5597/205.

OS5 - 139.S




September 13, 2002

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF

DOUB PROPERTY

P. 89 CAVES ROAD

4" ELECTION DISTRICT

3*° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the centerline of Caves Road (60° Wide), said point
being 1,340 feet northeast of the centerline of Caveswood Road; thence running along the
centerline of Caves Road, 1) South 84 degrees 36 minutes 40 seconds East, 82.55 feet, and 2)
South 88 degrees 54 minutes 02 seconds East, 79.23 feet; thence leaving said road and running,
3) North 10 degrees 44 minutes 30 seconds East, 594.11 feet, 4) North 34 degrees 50 minutes 00
seconds East, 398.23 feet, 5) North 50 degrees 07 minutes 22 seconds West, 246.94 feet, 6)
South 29 degrees 34 minutes 38 seconds West, 211.41 feet, 7) South 27 degrees 59 minutes 38
seconds West, 177.32 feet, 8) South 27 degrees 09 minutes 18 seconds West, 254.43 feet, 9) by a
curve to the left, having a radius of 324.05 feet and an arc length of 193.99 feet, 10) South 07
degrees 08 minutes 41 seconds East 144,98 feet, and 11) South 03 degrees 07 minutes 41
seconds East, 160.99 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 5.408 acres of land as recorded in deed 5383/989.

(E- (54 STH
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4™ brand fax transmmittal memo 7671 | # of pages »

From 05 K_E' Eféﬁ.

Co.

—

Phone #512— 462"(

Fax #

To

[T o= ROBIN

“ 7ONING - CO

Dep!

Fa::#,:{ N 88?'%4 é’&

|
Wy Pod | 0 5 08 L 4UES KL

Mol

CASE 4. 03 199-9PH

A PUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

PLACE: W L s Bt Yot Basian. Mg, 0080,
DATE AND TIME; Hokofsey octoBeR 04 o g S oA M |

REQUEST: CPECIAL HEARING ToAPIRNE THE

DENSITY OF Tue Two EXisting PARCELY of Two biniry . [RRE
TS EACH Fal A Thmh‘m: Fouk PREMITTELD AND THi: iy

S Y E FAT b gd TN

CciTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE Case No &, 5“ /;776? SP#
Petitioner/Developer D(JU%
M < LEET

Date of Heanng/Closing. ID/nyﬁ &

Baltimore County Department of
Permuts and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Atlention: Gt ooy : -
..t Centlemen,

This letter is to cerufy under the penaluies of perjury that the necessany sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at #Z?B‘{‘ } ﬂé}ﬁg M%g @

The sign(s) were posted on fﬁ’ 5/3 .
- Year)

-  (Month, Dak

Sincerely

- ﬂ {o //71/ e
(Signature ot Sign Poster agd Date)

FPATRICK, M. O'KEEFE

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)

410-£66:5366 ;| cErl-4i0-905-8571
(Telephone Number)

R L5 s S (Printed Name)
- L e DL5 FENNY LANE
| ZON | N G NOTIGE i (Address)

IN TOWSON, MD

| ROMLY IRTR THRGE 4 wFS Lo, o NP
AT mEs
2 BB Jayn
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
2704, 2706, 2708 Caves Road

1,502 & 1,340 ft. NE of ctrl of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Caveswood Road
4™ Election 3" Councilmanic District * FOR
Legal Owner: George Cochran Doub, Jr.
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 03-139-SPH

ok * & ¥ ¥ ¥ % % ¥ ¥ W Wk ¥

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

S, Mxm%

PETER MAX ZIMME
People’s Counsel for imore County

sty sd fonn il

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washmgton Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2™ day of October, 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Geoffrey C. Schultz, MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC., Suite

1, 5 Shawan Road, Cockeysville, MD. 21030 Representative for Petitioner(s).




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday October 8, 2002 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: George Cochran Doub, Jr.
2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore, MD 21201-2930

- -——r— — - — —

war

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-139 SPH
2704, 2706, 2708 Caves Road

Northeast side of Caves Road, 1,502 and 1,340 ft. northeast of centerline of Caveswood
Road

Election District 4th - Councilmanic District 3ra
Legal Owner: George Cochran Doub, Jr.

SPECIAL HEARING to approve the density of the two existing parcels of two density units

each for a total of 4 permitted and the reconfiguration of the parcels into three lots under the
permitted density.

HEARING: Thursday, October 24, 2002 ,at 9:00 in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley gvenue

\;,’h ‘d_: rg’f:f’#ﬂ#
ggmw ¢

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4336.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Y . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

September 26, 2002
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-139 SPH
2704, 2706, 2708 Caves Road

Northeast side of Caves Road, 1,502 and 1,340 ft. northeast of centerline of Caveswood
Road

Election District 4th - Councilmanic District 3rd
L.egal Owner: George Cochran Daoub, Jr.

SPECIAL HEARING to approve the density of the two existing parcels of two density units
each for a total of 4 permitted and the reconfiguration of the parcels into three lots under the
permitied density,

HEARING: Thursday, October 24, 2002, at 9:00 am in Room 407 County Courts Building

401 Bosiey Avenue o
;f w 0 j
Arnold Ja
Director

Cc: George Cochran Doub 2 Hopkins Plaza Baltimore, MD 21201-2930
Geoffrey C. Schuitz, McKee & Asgsociates, Inc. Suite 1 5 Shawn Road, Cockeysville,
Maryland

NOTES: (1 THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY Wednesday October 9, 2002

(2 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391

]
1‘1"‘ 1
LI

(\}19 on Recycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us

October 17, 2002

Mr. and Mrs. George Cochran Doub, Jr.
2 Hopkins Plaza
Raltimore, MD 21201-2930

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Doub:
RE: Case Number: 03-139-SPH, 2704, 2706, and 2708 Caves Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 17, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, pleasc do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W.Cod. Bpohards .

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh

Enclosures

o Geoffrey C. Schuliz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1,
Cockeysville 21030
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: C@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papor
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Baltimorce County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department 110- 887 4500
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Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2002

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Property Owner:
Location:

Item No.:

Deary Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The F(Fgﬂméa‘pehal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
tems: 59
131-146

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: Fille

I Pl
I]IIIE 'l.||

'i

|

r

Come visit the County's Website at www,.co.ba.md.us

I'rinledd wilth Soyhiean Ink
on lecyciod Papes

Towson, Maryland 2 1286-5500




e L H " e

BALTIMORE.COUNTY, MARYLAND - -
4 IE)EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION &msaﬂ;{cﬁ‘ MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley €62 Vel
DATE: October 21, 2002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 139
Address Caves Road (Doub Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 30. 2002

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X___ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Brian Lindley Date: 10/23/02
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TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 6> /"ﬂﬂ'

DATE: Qctober 222002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 139
Address 2704, 2706, 2708 Caves Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 30, 2002

The request is supported as long as the applicant will move the building envelope
torward to the back of lots 1 and 2. Moving the house site forward will provide for the
retention of the forests agricultural resources on site and maximize the distance between
the house and adjacent agricultural operations for the purposes of creating an effective
buffer area. It is also recommended that the fourth density right be eliminated because of
site constraints and the use of both parcels for well and septic to support the third
dwelling. Lastly, add agricultural nuisance note to the plan.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: October 22, 2002

Lol

]




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 30, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, II1 g
Director, Office of Planning :

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-139, & 03-143

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

PreparEd by: - M QME%___
A *_
Section Chief: fx/:é % (/ﬁﬂbé\

AFK/LL:MAC




Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Farris N. Glendening

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: {7} 6 1

Mr, George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. | &9 ) 2. A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Mr. Zahner:

1'his office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5600 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/f e L

~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number Is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Department of Permits an
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processin
, ; Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
FED W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

May 4, 2004

George C. Doub
2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Doub:

Re: Minor subdivision 02-057-M: Doub Property; Caves Road; PDM No. IV-590;
4™ Election District; tax account nos. 0404050277 & 0404050275

This office is rescinding its approval for the subject minor subdivision because the plan reviewed
and approved initially (12/24/02) by this planner differs from the plan submitted and approved as
the final subdivision plan. In addition, the final minor subdivision plan is inconsistent with
exhibit #1, which was submitted in the petition for a Special Heanng case # 03-139-SPH,
granted by the Zoning Commissioner on November 25, 2002. This office will withhold approval
until such time as the Zoning Commissioner approves the amended plan.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to your
request. 1f you have any additional questions, I can be reached at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

H . =

' Bruno Rudaitis
Planner II
Zoning Review

cc: Don Rascoe, Development Management
Jettrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc.

Visit the County’s Website ar www.baltimorecountyonline.info

:9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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hundredths feet line
of the land above referred to thence south e¢ightesen degrees

eleven minutes gast dbinding on said 1ine thrtn hnndrad and
twenty five and elighty five one hundredths feet to a atqnt

at the end of said lins and thence stil) binding on said
} land south forty two degrees :

the place
of bnginnin? containing rivn acr&s of land more or loas.

BEING the sams lot or ground which by daod dntad
December 3, 1947 and recordsd among the land records of
Baltimore County in Liber No. 1619, folie 285 and 285, was

grantad and conveyed by Clarence E.'*uttln to George Cochran
Doud and Sophy' Taylos Doudb, his wife, in flu_nimplt.

TOGETHER with the buildings ard improvements there-
upon; and the rights, allays, wnys; wlttrl. privileges,
nppurtannncen and ndvnntngnu to the same htlmnging or in
nnyuiae appa"tninlng. |
| | Reasrving, hnucvor. to the Grantors a fifty (SE)

_rnnt right-of-way along and adjoining on the aouth. the
nnoreh.nlvonty six dezrees, rirt: aix ninutoa1zant 249.9
| froot 11nt-1n tno nbov- dtunriptinn rar'tn- benefit. of tho
l”'frtnnining prqptrty nr tha Ornntorn adjointng:tha nhnvu
7fnfédnsnr1bad praportr nn thn llﬂt- . , |
: ;"”'_ TO HIVE ARD TO HOLD thi lnid dllnrihod lot of
-:;“;i;ground nnd pramiats. nthoet tn tht right-orhwny nrnrnalid.
| * ?unto and to the use of the said Anne Doub Marzin, Sophy
: -;Doub Burnham and George Cochran Doudb, Jr., a.ont-third

| nf7und1r1dld 1ntnrost sach, as tenants in common,, thuir-hoirl
. and assigns, in fee simple.




LERS 97 w207

And the sald Grantors covenant to warrant apecially

the property hersby granted and conveysd, and to sxscute

such further assurances of said land as may be requisitas.
WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantors:

WITHESS:

STATE OF MARYLAND )

BAI.'TIHORE[}#HE!T:'Es

To Wit:

I HSREBY CERTIFY, that on this 30 \day of December,
1975, before me, a Hutlrr Publie of the State aforesald, per-
sonally appesared OEORCE cocuauu DOUB and SOPHY TAYLOE DOUB,
hiz wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to bs the
plriuﬁirﬁhuuq'nlmiu‘nrt subsoribad to ths within instrument,
vho signed the sims in my pressnce, and acknowledged that they
" i:lpp!l&;tﬁtrl;ﬁé”fprﬂthitpurpnlll thersin contained.
,yE?Bﬁqa'lqrhind and Notarial Seal.
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THIS DEED, made this - g+ day of fgprAm 1973,
by GEORGE COCHRAN DOUD and SOPHY TAYLOE DOUB, Kis wife, of

Paltimore County, State of Hqulnnd. parties of tha first part,
2

Grantors, to their children, GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB, JR., their son,

of Galtimore County, State of Hnrylnnd,piﬂﬂa DOUBR MARZIN, thelr

daughter, of the City of Lyon in the Republic of France, and

SOPIY DOUB DURNHIANM, their daughtor, of the Clty of Brooklyn Welght.,

State of Wew York, partiesa of the second part, Grantoes;
WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the love

and nt!ectinnJuhich the Grantors have for the Granteos and for
%

othor good and valuable consideration, the saild George Cochran Doub "
and Sophy Tayloe Doub, his wife, do hercby grant and convey to thelr
three children, the gaid George Cochran Doub, Jr., thelr son, and
Anne Doub Marzin and Sophy Doub Burnham, their daughters, a one-third
undivided interest to each an tenants in common, thelr heirs and
asatqns in fee simple, in and to all that lot of ground situate,
1ying and being in the Fourth Eloction District of Baltlmore County,
State of Maryland, which, according to a survey made by dollenberg
prothers, dated February 9, 1952, and revised FPebruary 23, 1933, is
detucribad an follows, that is to say:

PBECINNING for the same in the center of the Caves Road at
the beginning of the second line of a parcel of land which by a deed
dated December 3, 1947 and recorded among the Land Reacords of
Baltimors County in Liber J.W.B. No. 1619 folio 284 was conveyed Dby
Clarence E. Tuttle to Guorge Cochran Doub and wife and running thence
and binding on the necond and third lines of said parcal of lond, as
now survuyed, the two following courses and diastancos viz: North
42 dogreos 16 minutes Woeat 504,40 foot €O & pipe herotofoxe sot and
North 10 dogrees 09 minutes Wost 398,76 foot to a pipe horotofare nnt,
thonco leaving said outlinea and running for a lino of division South
76 degrees 52 minutes 40 sccondn West 246.%94 feet to a point on the
northoast side of a Road now laid out 50 feet wide, thence binding
on the northeast side of sald 50 Foot Road the six following linos
viz: 8outh 23 dearecs 25 minutes 20 scconds East 211.41 feet, South
25 dogroes 00 minutes 2D seconds East 177.32 feet, South 25 dogroes
50 minutes 40 meconds Dast 254,43 fcet, Southeapterly by a bine
curving toward the left having a radius of 324,05 feet, for a
digtanco of 193,99 feet (tho chord of said arc bearing South 42
degrecs 59 minutes 40 seconds East 191,11 feet) South 60 degrees
88 minutes 40 scconds Fast 144,98 feot and South 56 dogrees 07
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minutes 40 seconds Rast 160.99 feet to the canter of the Caves
Road and thence binding in the center of said Caves Road the two
following courses and distancee viz: Rorth 42 degreas 55 minutes
East 82.22 feet and North 18 degrees 06 minutes East 79,23 feet
to the place of beginning, as shown on the plat of Dollenberg
Brothers revised Februarxy 25, 1953,

Containing 5.41 Acres of land more or less,

BEING the sama lot of ground and premisen which by Deed
dated June 1, 1993, and racorded among the Land Recorxda of Baltimore
County, Maryland, in Liper G.L.B. No, 2306 page 19], was granted
and conveyad by Clarence E. Tuttle, widowar to the within Grantors)

TOCETHER with the right to the parties of the second part,
Granteas horein, their heirs and assigng, to uass the 50 foot road
mantioned above in common with others sntitled thersto for all

purpones of a road or right of way and with the full right of

. access thereto for ingress and egress;

AND TOGETHER with the buildings and improvaments thereon,
if any, and all the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise
appartaining.

Reserving, however, to the parties of the firast part,
Grantors a fifty (50) foot right of way along and adjoining on
the south, the north or South 26 degrees 52 minutes 20 seconds West
246.94 foot line in the abovae doscription for the benefit of the
ramaining property of the parties of the first part, Grantors,
adjoining the above descxibed property on ths east, from said
propoxty of the partien of the f4rst part, Grantors, to the
Pifty (30} foot Road mantioned and referred to in the above
doscription, and together with the use in common of said Fifty (30)
foot Road;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLO, the above described lot of ground
and premisos, subject to tha right of way aforesaid, to the said
George Cochran Doub, Jr., Anne Doub Marsin and Sophy Doub Burnham,
& ons=third undivided intarest each, as tenants in cosmon, their

w 3 - /
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heirs and aspigne in fees simpla,

AND the said Grantors 40 hereby warrant specially
the property hereby conveyed and will execute such further
assurances of the sald land as way be requisite.

WITNESS the hands and seals of the »aid Grantors.

~)
WITNESS+ Az pe .{-L(;"‘»‘ﬁ e/ MQ%MH_,B_ (SEAL)

e ,g;! £ ﬂdmuﬂ Qéé//g A él (2 4:4/[ (SEAL)

s

STATE Or"' MARYLAND )
) TO WIT:
CITY OF BALTIMORE )

I DEREDY CERTIFY that on this day ot
1973, befors mo tho subacriber, a Notary Public of the Btate
of Maryland, personally appeared George Cochran Doub and Sophy
Tayloe pDoub, his wife, known to me or satisfactorily proven to
be the persons whose names aro subdcribed to the within inatrument
and acknowlodgad that thoy exocuted the mams for tho purposcs
tharoin contained and in my praesence signed and sealod tha sama.

As witness my hand and Notarial Seal.
ﬁ 4;£ { N ’ - .
No aryf I’uﬁ;;c z; E

IMna TAX ch m:o* RED

ALY hj Ri.he m:liﬂﬂ
Du..nmr of Hnoncy,

oﬁl*-'q!mﬁuuzl £1-0= Oy ) /
or JSeleess  EOOSLZY L0~ Y " , ' 2

I | Avtt ol od !ﬂunuiw‘
WA P

Reo'd for recora AUG 8 1973 at , 'y : Totaet

f

Por Klmer X. Kahling, Jg,, amp T Wated

Hﬂ.ll tq&ﬂ '2#%!“ 3 -EE ; L
Rocafpt Ro, (7 v ﬁ 2 j .

'/

I-ﬂ
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GENERAL NOTES
ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON TO BE SERVED BY A PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEM. S I IMITAT'ON CH ART

SOIL TYPES TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP NUMBER 5SW,

THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SITE.
ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEMS, WELLS, AND PERCOLATION TESTS ON THE PROJECT SY%%%L SE%'I:ZS SSIMTE%&SS SEEE?TE%;ESMS HYDRIC 'K’ VALUE CATJ’?‘E.".UTY

Tl S
-

PROPERTY WERE FIELD LOCATED. .
AD.T.st 5 x 124 = 5/.2 GeB2 GLENELG SLIGHT SLIGHT NG 0.32 ie—4

LOCAL OPEN SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR MINOR SUBDIVISIONS. |
[OTS ARE FOR SALE AND FOR SINGLE FAMLY DYWELLINGS. MbC2 MANOR  MODERATE: SLOPE  MODERATE: SLOPE NG 0.57 lle~25

N

THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED WELLS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS WITHIN | MbD2  MANOR SEVERE: SLOPE SEVERE: SLOPE NO 0.37 [Ve—25 Ei%@%"é‘%ﬂﬁg

100" OF THE PROPERTY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN,

8. ANY FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS WHICH | 600
MAY BE FOUND AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, AND WH!CH |
RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS.

10. THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION

IN THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY - ‘ | ) | 5390
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. -

11. SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,

12. THERE ARE NO ZONING LINES WITHIN 200 FEET OF THIS PROPERTY UNLESS OTHERWSE SHOWN, / |
t3. EXISTING LAND COVER 1S FOREST. / | 580

14. THERE ARE NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING CASES FOR THE PROPERTY,

_ _ ) — EXISTING 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN
15, PRIVATE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DETAL ' T \ | DRAINEDE, STE T & FOREST
PLATE R-15, DATED 1977 FOR "TYPICAL DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE FROM ROAD WITHOUT CURB & GUTTER”, 270

16. EXISTING SITE USE IS VACANT, PROPOSED USE IS SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS.

17. BALTIMORE COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE
RIGHT OF ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE OWNER OF ANY LOT SHOWN HERECON TO USE
ALL OR ANY PART OF THAT LAND DESIGNATED AS PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR
THE. PURPQSE OF INGRESS, EGRESS, REGRESS, OR THE RIGHT TO OPEN OR
EXCAVATE THE AFORESAID PRIVATE RIGHT-OF~WAY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING,
CONSTRUCTING, AND MAINTAINING UTILITES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WATER,
SEWER, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, OR CABLE TELEVISION.

18. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT PERMITTED FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES IN RC-2 ZONING IS 35 FEET.

19. LOTS 1 AND 2 SHALL HAVE ONE DENSITY UNIT EACH.
20, LOT 3 SHALL RETAIN TWO DENSITY UNITS.

21, THE PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL HOLD FREE AND HARMLESS BALTIMORE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
FROM ANY AND ALL DAMAGE THAT MAY RESULT FROM IT'S USE OF THE 10 FOOT WIDE ACCESS

EASEMENT 7O THE FOREST BUFFER AND OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT.

22. ANY FUTURE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 3 SHALL CONSTITUTE A MAJOR SUBDIVISION WHICK WILL REQUIRE
A FULL MAJOR SUBDIVISION PROCESS,

23. THE AREA BETWEEN THE SIGHT LINE AND THE EDGE OF PAVING MUST BE | \
TARFD GRADED, AND KEPT FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. |

Coorhnn B NG ON-SITE FLOOD PLAIN. ) oy

. THIS SITE 1S NOT LOCATED IN THE CBCA \ \ x \

. FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SITE (INTRAFAMILY TRANSFER AND \ C FARM
DECLARATION CF INTENT). |

600

590

V0¥ 1INOAVE

580

70

:

6+80 END DRIVEWAY
0+00 EDGE PAVING CAVES ROAD

560 560

DRIVEWAY PROFILE VIC'N'H MEE
HORIZONTAL: 17 200’ SCALE: 1" = 2000

VERTICAL: 1" = 20
LEGEND

EX, CONTOURS =82~ ™ —— 7

N - ' SLOPES > 25%

o . \ EX. STREAM
‘xH \‘x

s
\C;\\)‘ES FARMS e ~—— WELL ® EXISTING & PROPOSED

70454 " ™ . p=

A—1 A-1
e, 253N IR o PERC TEST -@-Pnssu-:n @0 (oo

-
et —

TN 14047298\, — 5
HOWARD D\WOLFE~ . o
~ L DMOCAVESROAD ™ — - PROP. SEPTIC AREA | e

"‘\\ T
16.60N\ACRE -
- T " HE.,A.«M
. ACCTNO. 23~;Eoo§2\3‘:‘5\ — SOIL TYPES — WRE
w T,
. N~ ~— ~ FOREST BUFFER —_—
FOREST CONSERVATION s ¢ e + o o ommm

LIMIT OF WETLANDS e et sy

e ey

P OOPMC
0 b A I

‘h-"-\-.,_q.
N
1
.h...ﬁ"-..

\ | \u > 1253 |
) \ 13858/223
/ HGWARD D WOLFLE
/2722 AVES ROAD
/ 1 .H/ACRE;SL
/ / / ACLCT 0/23;..0000 34

/ /

SITE DATA

GROSS AREA OF SITE = 10.418 ACt

. NET AREA OF SITE = 10.149 ACt
. EXISTING ZONING = RC-2

1.
2
3
4. NO. OF LOTS ALLOWED= 4{ SEE BELOW)
5. NO. OF LOTS PROPQSED= 3
6
7
8

EX. WOODS LINE N\ AMAAANAAANA N

PROP. HOUSE SITE w/
HOUSE DIRECTION

&

. A IMIT OF DISTURBANCE = « ¢« » o s s » -
. PARKING REQUIRED= 2 SPACES PER LOT= 6 S LIMIT OF D

. PARKING PROPOSED= 2+ SPACES PER LOT

., CENSUS TRACT: 4049

9. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 307B

10. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT: OWINGS MILL
11. MIDDLE SCHQOL DISTRICT: PIKESVILLE

12. HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT: PIKESVILLE

13. WATERSHED: 14

14. SUBSEWERSHED: 81

15. COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT: 32RD

16. ELECTION DISTRICT: 4TH |
17. SITE IS LOCATED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING MAP NW 13F. /

S

S
/ EXISTING i8’ WIDE
USE-IN-COMMON

a / WCADAM DRIVEWAY

PROPERTY INFORMATION AND DEVOLUTION OF TIT ' y /
_ A

A RN

VN oo

~ GOERGE & "CAROLYN BEALL
S~ 2730 CAVES ROAD __ .

- —5.84 ACRES
| CCT NON 195000113- 33

N N BALTIMORE COUNTY MINOR SUBDIVISION

PROJECT No. 02-057M

[N DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:
AN [ EXEMPT FROM DIVISION 2

\ ] PANHANDLE, EXEMPT FROM
\ SECTIONS 26-202 & 26-—-206

\Q PDM CERTIFICATION:
\ [J APPROVED [J DISAPPROVED

TAX MAP 59
F. 89

P. 87 |
9825 /466 AN \

MARY TYLER & |
GEORGE C. DOUB, R, \ _ . SATE

@ 2700 CAVES ROAD \ - APPROVED, DEPRM:

2.3?2.%355 . ACCT NO. 04—040502-76 \

L
.,
H"‘u.
"

EXISTING
P. 88

PAR 9 PARCEL 83

DEED REFERENCE: 5383/989 DEED REFERENCE: 5597/205

TAX ACCOUNT # 04-04-0350277 TAX ACCOUNT # 04-04-050275
AREA: 5.4 ACRES AREA: 5.0 ACRES

EXISTING ZONING: RC—2 EXISTING ZONING: RC—2
NUMBER OF LOTS ALLOWED: NUMBER OF LOTS ALLOWED:
(2-100 ACRES)= 2 LOTS (2-100 ACRES)= 2 LOTS

2.33 ACRES
/ #2708

DATE

THE PROPERTIES AS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN HELD INTACT N
SINCE (P. 88~ DECEMBER 3, 1947 AND P. 89— JUNE 1, 1953). THE
DEVELOPER’S ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THAT THE PLAN HAS NEVER

\
10" BALTIMORE'

BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA N COUNTY ACCESS,
TO SUPPORT ANY OFF—SITE DWELLINGS. o FASEMENT —
.
\ .
R PLAT TO ACCOMPANY
% ST '
7 _
o JPap 4242; 1502 FEET T8 oL C A\/ES fmgﬂgﬁzgmﬁg +s SPEC'AL HEARING REQUEST
% ESWOOE()/ LANE )~ /FU*E%EW-\ .
A & A DOUB PROPERTY
— L] WELLING / {é o _h CAVES ROAD
g / 7 [ 9% N | - - 4Th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
e / | g | SCALE: 1" = 100’ DATE: SEPTEMBER 13, 2002
y H’/ r | | |
. : A
t -. : - :;.-‘ | r' ) L \
MCKEE &ASSOC|ATES, |NC OATE mpr—" L _ _ i -' H_#.,ﬂ,"’
Engineering — Surveying — Natural Resources Planning "“"—"' OWNER g/,_,.,--
— _ GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB, JR. DESIGN AND DRAWING BASED ON
Real Estate Development ' e SOPHY DOUB BURNHAM MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM
§ SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 W C?Z ]2/02, b ANNE DOUB MARZIN HORIZONTAL - NAD 83/91
TELEPHONE: (410) 527-1555 FACSIMILE: (410) 527-1563 e S—— 2 HOPKINS PLAZA VERTICAL — NAVD 88

MARYLAND REG. No. 9012 BALTIMORE MD 21201-2930
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Mc&E & ASSOCIATES, IIQ.

Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

June 1, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Dept. of Permits

and Development Management
I11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Subject: Doub Property, Case No. 03-139 SPH

Please find enclosed, a red-lined Zoning Plan and a Zoning Commissioner’s Order regarding the
above-referenced property. The basic concept of the Zoning Plan has remained the same, with
the exception of the following changes:

1) T'he in-fee panhandle strip for Lot 3 has been relocated to the northeast side of Lot 2.

2) T'he driveway access for Lot 3 has been relocated from between Lots 1 and 2 to the
existing driveway northeast of the site.
3) The Forest Conservation Easement has changed.

4) The lot areas have slightly changed.

We are hereby requesting a determination as to whether the red-lined changes are in keeping
with the Spirit and Intent of the Zoning Commissioner’s Order.

I 'trust the above is sufficient for your use. Please call with any questions.

Sincerely,

McKEE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Geoffrey nt

GCS:mcece
Enclosures

CcC: George Doub, w/enclosures
Carroll Holtzer, w/enclosures ; , R
Robert Hoffman, w/enclosures S T

J
f
}

JU N : J_ .'
OF—/460

Shawan Place  Suite 1 * 5 Shawan Road Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 ¢ Fax: 410-527-1563 * E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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THIS DEED, Made this 27 day of Desgember,
N> consid- | ). |
eraticn 1975, by and betwsen 'GEORCE COCHRAN DOUB and SOPHY TAYLOR

Xo Docu- DOUD, his wifs, of Baltimors County, Maryiand, of the
mentary ° |

Stamps first part, Grantors and their children ANNE DOUB MARZIN
No Trans-  of Lyons, France, SOPHY DOUB BURIHAM of Vashingtom, D. C.

fer Tax
and GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB, JR. of Baltimore cmty, nmlm.
of the second part, Brlntool.

WITNESSETH: that in emudtrtum of .tm sum of
Five Dollars ($5 00), and otlur valuable umudoruima,
the receipt whereof is htrtby acknowledged, the luid Grantoye
do hereby grant, convey, and uum unto tm said nnm Doub
Hu'r.:ln. Sophy Doudb Burnham and t’morso cwhrm Doub Py
2 one-thiyd undivided intersst to sach as tenants in common, _
their heirs and auigm. An fee simple, in and to all that
lot of ground situate in Baltimore County m the sun of
Maryland, and described ss follows, that 1- to say: |

BEGIHUNING for the sane in the center of Caves
Road at the end of ths south forty two dagrees seventsen
minutes ssst rive hundred and two and thirty-one hundudthl_
fesot um of the land uhich by & deed datml Stptilhll' 29,
1933 md Hcordod anong tlu land records qr Btlthoﬂ cmty'
in L!.hw-utem #o. 917 folle 150 etc. was conveyed by
'Gmil.-m qut Land cﬂ-pm to Oeorze Cochran Doub and
'ura and ruaning thmu south thirty usht domn six
| n!.nntu wvest bmdtng on thl untu' n!' Caves Roul two hundred
mtl rorty thrn uul roﬂy one hm\drodtha feot thonu north |

\ f:' -3 torty tlm domu sevantesn ninutn west un lmndﬂd and
b
%: runoty ruur and ro\u- tenths tut. north ushtun dtcﬂu
' F\

- ' tlwm unu'cu uut thru hundred and umny sight and
| tadrty one hundrodtm feot to a fence thence north seventy

u: degrees r:ltty two ainutes east b:.nuns on n:ld fenoce
" two hundred m:l forty and umo tenths rm o I.nt-mn
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